An Act

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 131

By: Justice of the Senate

and

Osborn of the House

An Act relating to the State Fire Marshal; amending 74 O.S. 2011, Section 324.10, which relates to powers of the State Fire Marshal; authorizing State Fire Marshal to serve as code variance and appeals board for certain trades and industries; and providing an effective date.

SUBJECT: State Fire Marshal services

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 74 O.S. 2011, Section 324.10, is amended to read as follows:

Section 324.10. In addition to any other authority or powers provided by law herein granted, the State Fire Marshal shall be authorized to $\frac{\text{advise}}{\text{constant}}$:

- 1. Advise, assist and coordinate with the State Emergency Management Director in the development of Emergency Management plans, and to assist;
- 2. Assist any city, town or county in the enforcement of the Codes herein adopted upon the request of the officials thereof; and
- 3. Serve as a code variance and appeals board for the trades and industries he or she regulates which do not have statutory code variance and appeals boards.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2015.

Passed the Senate the 9th day of March, 2015. Presiding Officer of the Senate Passed the House of Representatives the 13th day of April, 2015. Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Received by the Office of the Governor this _____ day of _____, 20____, at ____ o'clock _____ M. By: Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this day of _____, 20____, at ____ o'clock ____ M. Governor of the State of Oklahoma OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this day of _____, 20 ____, at ____ o'clock _____ M.

By: _____